

# Forest Preserve District of Cook County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-0223 Version: 1	Name:	
Туре:	Grant Award	Status:	Approved
File created:	4/5/2022	In control:	FPD Board of Commissioners
On agenda:	5/10/2022	Final action:	5/10/2022
Title:	PROPOSED GRANT AWARD		
	Department: Department of Planning and Development		
	Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")		
	Grantor: Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning ("CMAP"), Chicago, Illinois		
	Request: Authorization to accept grant		
	Purpose: Grant award for construction and engineering services for reconstruction of a portion of the Des Plaines Trail from Bryn Mawr Avenue to Irving Park Road near the Villages of Rosemont, Norridge, Schiller Park, and the City of Chicago, in northwest Cook County, Illinois.		
	Grant Amount: \$9,157,200.00		
	Grant Period: 5/10/2022 - 9/30/2026		
	Fiscal Impact: \$2,289,400.00 20% local match (without contingency). Estimated impact excluding contingency: FY 2022 \$20,688; FY 2023 \$1,117,152; FY 2024 \$974,575; and FY 2025 \$176,985.		
	Accounts: Professional Services 51009.520830, 51010.520830, 51029.520830, 51030.520830, 51031.520830, 51051.520830; Land Improvements 51009.560019, 51010.560019, 51029.560019, 51030.520830, 51031.520830, 51051.520830; and future Construction & Development accounts		
	Concurrences: The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.		
	District(s): 9		
	Summary: This grant award by CMAP through the locally programmed Transportation Alternative Program (TAP-L) is for reconstruction of a portion of the Des Plaines Trail between Bryn Mawr Avenue and Irving Park Road (also known as Segments 3 and 4) to address chronic flooding and related safety hazards. This portion of the trail is unusable for a significant portion of the year. The reconstruction project includes realignment of portions of the trail outside of the floodplain, replacement of an existing underpass with a new pedestrian bridge over Lawrence Avenue, construction of some boardwalk and other improvements.		
	This project is part of a larger Des Plaines Trail improvement partnership effort that includes local municipalities, transportation agencies and bicycle advocacy groups. The Village of Rosemont and City of Park Ridge were awarded separate transportation grants to improve other portions of the trail immediately to the north of the Forest Preserves' reconstruction project. A total of 5.4 miles of the larger Des Plaines Trail extending from Touhy Avenue to Irving Park Road are scheduled for reconstruction by the end of 2025. More information on this significant "Des Plaines Trail Improvement" project can be found on the Forest Preserves project web page.		
Sponsors:	, , ,		.,

#### File #: 22-0223, Version: 1 Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent Code sections: Attachments: 1. Improvements from North Ave to Touhy Ave Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/10/2022 FPD Board of Commissioners Pass 1 approve PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

**Department:** Department of Planning and Development

Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

Grantor: Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning ("CMAP"), Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to accept grant

**Purpose:** Grant award for construction and engineering services for reconstruction of a portion of the Des Plaines Trail from Bryn Mawr Avenue to Irving Park Road near the Villages of Rosemont, Norridge, Schiller Park, and the City of Chicago, in northwest Cook County, Illinois.

Grant Amount: \$9,157,200.00

Grant Period: 5/10/2022 - 9/30/2026

**Fiscal Impact:** Not to exceed \$4,578,800.00 (\$2,289,400.00 20% match + \$2,289,400.00 20% contingency). Estimated impact excluding contingency: FY 2022 \$20,688.00; FY 2023 \$1,117,152.00; FY 2024 \$974,575.00; and FY 2025 \$176,985.00

Accounts: Professional Services 51009.520830, 51010.520830, 51029.520830, 51030.520830, 51031.520830, 51051.520830; Land Improvements 51009.560019, 51010.560019, 51029.560019, 51030.520830, 51031.520830, 51051.520830; and future Construction & Development accounts

### **Concurrences:**

The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

## **District(s):** 9

**Summary:** This grant award by CMAP through the locally programmed Transportation Alternative Program (TAP-L) is for reconstruction of a portion of the Des Plaines Trail between Bryn Mawr Avenue and Irving Park Road (also known as Segments 3 and 4) to address chronic flooding and related safety hazards. This portion of the trail is unusable for a significant portion of the year. The reconstruction project includes realignment of portions of the trail outside of the floodplain, replacement of an existing underpass with a new pedestrian bridge over Lawrence Avenue, construction of some boardwalk and other improvements.

This project is part of a larger Des Plaines Trail improvement partnership effort that includes local municipalities, transportation agencies and bicycle advocacy groups. The Village of Rosemont and City of Park Ridge were awarded separate transportation grants to improve other portions of the trail immediately to the north of the Forest Preserves'

reconstruction project. A total of 5.4 miles of the larger Des Plaines Trail extending from Touhy Avenue to Irving Park Road are scheduled for reconstruction by the end of 2025. More information on this significant "Des Plaines Trail Improvement" project can be found on the Forest Preserves project web page.